

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Patricia R. Capps, f/k/a Patricia Anderson,)
Terrel A. Anderson, a/k/a Terral)
Anderson, Gerald C. Wools, Penny Brink,)
Michael Lee, Gwen Hassan, Melissa)
Kellor, and the Estate of Ruth A. Nelson,)
Deceased,)

Plaintiffs and Appellees,)

v.)

Colleen L. Weflen, et al.,)

Supreme Court No. 20120184

Defendants,)

_____)

Colleen L. Weflen, a/k/a Colleen Weflen,)
a single woman, Marleen Weflen, f/k/a)
Marleen W. Tiedt, Sharon Kruse, a/k/a)
Sharon O. Kruse f/k/a Sharon Weflen, a)
married woman dealing in her sole and)
separate property, Catherine Harris, Cathy)
Gunderson, a single woman, Norris)
Weflen, a/k/a Norris L. Weflen, a single)
man, Windsor Bakken, LLC, a Delaware)
Limited Liability Company, Gulfport)
Energy Corporation, and EOG Resources,)
Inc.,)

Appellants.)

Appeal from Summary Judgment entered on February 8, 2012
Civil No. 31-10-C-00009
County of Mountrail, Northwest Judicial District
Honorable David W. Nelson, Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT EOG RESOURCES, INC.

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973
Jillian Rupnow, ND Bar #06937
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150
P. O. Box 1855
Bismarck, ND 58502-1855
Phone: (701) 221-4020

**Attorneys for Defendant /Appellant
EOG Resources, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

Paragraph

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 16

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 22

 I. Statement of the Standard of Review..... 22

 II. Rule 54(b) Certification was Proper 24

 III. The History and Purpose of the Termination of Mineral Interest Act 26

 IV. The District Court Erred in Holding that Mailing Notice to a Dead Person
 at their Address of Record Violates the Termination of Mineral Interest
 Act 33

 A. The District Court Relied on the Incorrect Assumption that the
 Weflen Defendants had Personal Knowledge that Ruth A. Nelson
 was Deceased..... 35

 B. The District Court’s Holding that Mailing Notice to a Dead Person
 is Absurd Ignores the *Felton* Holding 39

 C. The District Court’s Holding that Mailing Notice to a Dead Person
 is Absurd Ignores the *Alinder* Holding 42

 V. The District Court Erred in Holding that Mailing Notice Via Certified,
 Restricted Delivery Violates the Termination of Mineral Interest Act ... 44

 VI. The District Court Erred in Holding the Mineral Owner’s Address Did Not
 Appear of Record 50

CONCLUSION 54

ADDENDUM ADD-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

STATE CASES

North Dakota State Cases

Barbie v. Minko Const., Inc., 2009 ND 99, 766 N.W.2d 458 23

Burris Carpet Plus, Inc. v. Burris, 2010 ND 118, 785 N.W.2d 164 22

Chester v. Einarson, 34 N.W.2d 418 (N.D. 1948) 49, 52

First v. Kostelecky, 2000 ND 84, 609 N.W.2d 721 47

Gissel v. Kenmare Twp., 479 N.W.2d 876 (N.D. 1992) 25

Johnson v. Taliaferro, 2001 ND 43, 798 N.W.2d 804 22

Halvorson v. Sentry Ins., 2008 ND 205, 757 N.W.2d 398 22, 23

Harter v. N.D. Dept. of Transp., 2005 ND 70, 694 N.W.2d 677 26

Holtz v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau, 479 N.W.2d 469 (N.D. 1992) 26

Mann v. N.D. Tax Comm’r, 2005 ND 36, 692 N.W.2d 490 25

Peplinski v. Cnty. of Richland, 2000 ND 156, 615 N.W.2d 546 47

Public Serv. Comm’n v. Wimbledon Grain, 2003 ND 104, 663 N.W.2d 186 26

Saltsman v. Sharp, 2011 ND 172, 803 N.W.2d 553 23

Sargent Cnty. Bank v. Wentworth, 434 N.W.2d 562 (N.D. 1989) 24

Sorenson v. Alinder, 2011 ND 36, 793 N.W.2d 797 33, 34, 38, 42, 43, 46, 52

Sorenson v. Felton, 2011 ND 33, 793 N.W.2d 799 33, 34, 37, 39, 41, 42, 52

Spring Creek Ranch, LLC v. Svenberg, 1999 ND 113, 595 N.W.2d 323 47

Other State Cases

Van Slooten v. Larsen, 299 N.W.2d 704 (Mich. 1980) 29

Federal Cases

Argo v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kan., Inc., 452 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2006) 35

Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516 (1982) 30, 39, 53

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-08 (2011) 27

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-02 (2005) 27, 49, 53

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-03 (2005) 27

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-05 (2005) 30

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 (2005) 9, 27, 47, 49, 52

N.D.R.Civ.P. 4 47, 48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1983 House Natural Resources Committee notes, HB 1084 28, 30, 49

1983 Senate Finance and Taxation Committee notes, HB 1084 28, 29

United States Postal Service, <https://www.usps.com/send/insurance-and-extra-services.htm>? 48
